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This paper is based on a study of 352 
children referred to the Paediatric Cardiology 
Unit, St. Luke's Hospital, since its inception 
in January, 1966, until 16th September, 1968. 

All children were examined by at least 
two physicians. The usual clinical diagnos
tic criteria and methods, including radiology 
and e'ectrocardiography, were used in as
sessing the cases. In some the clinical 
diagnosis has been confirmed at operation 
or during catheterisation and angiocardio
graphy carried out at St. Mary's Hospital, 
London. 

This Unit receives the vast majority of 
heart cases in children in Malta, and these 
cases may be taken as a fair representat"on 
of heart disease in Maltese children. 

,The purpose of this study is to compare 
the incidence of the various cardiac anom
alies. congenital or acquired, in a small island 
like Malta with that of other countries, while 
a study has also been made of the present
ing symptoms and other relevant clinical 
features. 

The total number of children seen and 
their diagnosis is seen in Table 1. The largest 

TABLE 1 

Total number of 1nfants and ch!!d~en 
referred to the paediatric cardiology un:t 

during perlod January 1966 - September 1963 
and thek diagnostic Cl2ss1ficat1on 

Classi{'cation 

Congenital heart disease 
Rheumatic heart disease 
Cardiomegaly 
-"Innocent murmurs" 
Paroxysmal tachycardia 
Sinus tachycardia 
Thymic hyperplasia 
Normal hearts 

Total 

No. of Percentage 

Cases 

159 
14 
24 
44 

5 
7 

35 
4 

45.2 
21.0 

6.8 
12.5 

1.4 
2.0 
9.9 
1.1 

number of cases (159 or 45.2%) were con
genital while the next most frequent con
dition was Rheumatic heart disease (74 or 
21 %). The remainder are made up of a 
m;scellaneous group and included 44 child
ren (12.5%) who are being followed up for 
so-called "innocent systolic murmurs", 35 
infants (9.9%) who were found to have 
thymic hyperp:asia and 24 (6.8%) with car
diomegaly, still under investigation. 

The frequency of the different congeni
tal anomalies stud:ed at the Unit is shown 
in Table 2. A very high incidence ot ventri
cular septal defects (44.7%) was found in 
our series. This agrees with the studies of 
Perry. (1931) and Muir and Brown (1934) 

TABLE 2 
Percentage dlst~J1ut1on of the 
d:ffe,.ent a!Coma~1es 

Type of Detect No. oj Percentage 

Cases 

Ventricular septal defect 71 44.7 
Tetralogy of Fallot 22 13.8 
Atr;al septal defect 15 9.4 
Pulmonary stenosis 12 7.5 
Aortic stenosis 11 6.9 
Patent ductus arteriosus 5 3..1 
Coarctation 1 0.63 
V.S.D. + P.S. 6 3.8 
V.S.D. + A.S.D. 3 1.9 
V.S.D. + P.D.A. 2 0.8 
A.S.D. + P.S. " 0.8 L 

Fallot + P.D.A. 1 0.63 
V.S.D. + A.I. 1 0.63 
Dextrocardia 1 0.63 
Eisenmenger 1 0.63 
Persistent Truncus 1 0.63 
Single Ventricle 'l 0.63 
Tricuspid Atresia 1 0.63 
R-Sided Aortic Arch 1 0.63 
Idiopathic Dilatation of P.A. 1 0.63 
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TABLE 3 
Percentage dlstr!bution of 
different malformations in 

infants and children 
(Comparison of different series) 

Type of defect Et al. 
1958) 

Ventricular septal defect 25 
Patent Ductus Arteriosus 17 
Atrial Septal Defect 7 
Pulmonary Stenosis 7 
Tetralogy of Fallot 11 
Aoritc Stenosis 4 
Coarctation 6 
1 ransposition 8 
Tricuspid Atresia 3 
Truncus 1 
All others 11 

No. of Cases Not 
Given 

who studied school children. but other series 
shown in Table 3 give much lower figures 
(20 - 28%). The high incidence of V.S.D. 
in our series might be due partly to the lower 
incidence of symptomless anomal:es such as 
patent ductus arteriosus or coarctation who 
are still undiagnosed and have not yet come 
forward or who have presented themselves 
to physicians seeing older patients. Many 

TABLE 4.01 
Present1ng symptoms in 
congenital heart disease 

~~ 

No. of Present:ng Symptom Percentage 
Casl's ay Sign 

44 Dysponea 27.6 
42 Murmur 26.4 
29 Cyanosis 18.2 
22 Resp. Tract Infection 13.8 

6 Fatigue 3.9 
5 Acute heart failure 3.1 
4 Failure to thrive 2.5 
2 Chest pain 1.25 
1 Cardiomegaly 0.6 
1 Congo Oesophageal 

Atresia 0.6 
1 Cough & epistaxis 0.6 
1 Routine for R.T.f. 0.6 
1 Dizziness 0.6 

Stuckey Hay Present 
(1954) (1963) serie's 

1968) 

20 28 44.7 
18 14 3.5 
11 15 9.4 
8.6 17 6.9 

15 4 13.8 
12 6.9 

3.7 2.5 0.63 

0.3 0.63 
0.63 

7.2 11.5 

426 291 159 

children with severe defects who have died 
in infancy may not have been included in our 
series. The incidence of atrial septal defect 
in the series dealing with children and adults 
is to be noted since this condition can also 
by symptomless until adult age. 

The frequency of the presenting 
symptoms in the more common congenital 
heart anomalies is shown in Tables 4.01, 
4.02, 4.03, 4.04, 4.05. 

The commonest presenting symptoms 
were dyspnoea and cyanosis (18.2%) 
which is to be expected. Many children 
(26.4%) were discovered to have a murmur 

No. of 

Cases 

27 
20 
13 

3 
3 
5 

TABLE 4.02 
Presenting symptoms in 
ventricu:ar septal defect 

Present:ng Symptom 

or Sign 

Murmur on routine exam. 
Dyspnoea 
Recurrent U.R.T.f. 
Failure to thrive 
Fatigue 
Acute heart failure 

71 Note Eight of these 
patients were mongols, 
one was a cretin. 

Perccn!ag:, 

38.0 
28.2 
18.3 
4.2 
4.2 
7.0 



No. of 
Cases 

9 
2 
2 
1 
1 

TABLE 4.03 
Presenting symptoms in 

atrial septal defect 

Present:ng Symptom 
or Sign 

Dyspnoea 
Murmur 
U.R.T.1. 
Fatigue 
Failure to thrive 

17 Note Two (2) pts. 
had associated congo 
defects (cretinism 
hare-lip). Another 

Percentage 

60.0 
13.3 
13.3 
6.66' 

6.66 

had the W.P.W. syndrome. 

on routine examination. Another CGmmon 
mode of presentation was recurrent respira
tory tract infection. Unusual but with very in
teresting presenting symptoms were the 2 
children who had aortic valvular stenosis 

No. of 
Cases 

5 
3 
2 
1 

11 

No. of 

Cases 

6 
2 
2 
1 
1 

TABLE 4.04 
Present1ng symptoms in 

congen:tal aort~c stenos's 

Presenting Symptom 
or Sign 

Murmur 
Dyspnoea 
Chest pain 
Fatigue 

Percentage 

45.4 
27.1 
18.1 
9.09 

Note One patient had 
gargoylism. 

TABLE 4.05 
Presenting symptoms in 

pulmonary stenosis 

Presenting Symp'tom 
or Sign 

Murmur 
Dyspnoea 
U.R.T.1. 
Cardiomegaly 
Fatigue 

Percentage 

50.0 
16.7 
16.7 
8.3 
8.3 

-------------------
12 Note Two of these 

patients were sisters. 
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who complained of chest pain, and the child 
with congenital heart block whose chief com
plaint was severe dizziness, a symptom 
usually associated with adult patients. 

An interesting association is V.S.D. with 
other congenital anomalies, 12.6% of our 
V.S.D., of whom eight were mongols and the 
other a cretin, had an associated congenital 
lesion. This association has also been noted 
by Silvy (1934) and tvans (1950) who 
observed that the commonest congenital 
heart anomaly associated with mongolism 
was V.S.D. 

Table 5.01 shows the different types of 
rheumatic valvular lesions that make up the 
74 cases in this series, while tables 5.02 and 
5.03 show the presenting symptoms in 
mitral insufficiency and mitral stenosis. 

TABLE 5.01 
Percentage distribution of 
the different vaivular les!ons 

,n rheumatic heart d:sease 

Type at 
Valvular Lesion 

No. of 

Cases 

Percentage 

Mitral Incompetence 
Mitral Stenosis 

46 
10 
8 
2 
2 
2 
4 

M.S. c M.1. 
Aortic Stenosis 
Aortic Incompetence 
A.S. cA./, 
Mixed Mitral & Aortic 

Total 

No. of 

Cases 

22 
5 
4 
4 
4 
3 
2 
2 

46 

74 

TABLE 5.02 
Present!ng symptoms in 

m'tral incompetence 

Present'ng Symptom 

or Sign 

Acute rheumatic fever 
U.R.T.1. 
Joint pains 
Dyspnoea 
Acute heart failure 
Tonsilllitis 
Murmur 
Chorea 

62.2 
13.5 
10.8 

2.7 
2.7 
2.7 
5.4 

Percentage 

478 
10.9 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
6.52 
4.4 
4.4 
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No. of 
Cases 

7 
2 
1 

10 

TABLE 5.03 
Presenting symptoms in 

m:tral stenos:s 

Present.ng Symptom 
or Sign 

Murmur 
Dyspnoea 
U.R.T.1. 

Percentage 

20.0 
70.0 
10.0 

M.1. very often follows an acute episode 
of Rh. fever. 22 patients (47.8%) were first 
seen during an acute attack of Rh. fever. 
Other less common modes of presentation 
were joint pains, chorea, recurrent upper 
respiratory tract infection and acute tonsilli
tais. Dyspnoea is an uncommon mode of pre
sentation in children (only 8.7%). 

The mode of presentation of M.S. on the 
other hand is very different. As can be ex
pected the number of cases with M.S. is 
much smaller than that of M.1. cases. How
ever, the few cases seen were aU severe 
cases, two of whom had tight M.S.at the 
ages of seven and nine, bearing in mind that 
the usual latent symptom-free period is us
ually in the region of 19 years (Faul Wood 
Ser:es). Dyspnoea was by far the common
est presenting symptom (70%). 

Of the 74 cases of rheumatic heart di
sease 50 gave a history of rheumatic fever, 
16 had no past history, while 8 suffered from 
equivalents (sore throats, epistaxis, skin 
lesions) . 

Most of the cases classified as "cardio
megaly", "innocent murmurs" and "thymic 
hyperplasia" are still being followed up and 
will be the subject of a separate study Of 
the five cases of supraventricular pa
roxysmal tachycardia, four had their attacks 
terminated by intramuscular deslanoside 
U.S.P. (Cedilan:d). 

No. of 

Cases 

7 
5 
3 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

24 

TABLE 6 
Presen:t1ng symptoms in cases 
d1agnosed as cardiomegaly -

under in'fBst1gation 

Presenting Symptom 

or Sign 
Percentage 

Dyspnoea 
U.R.T.I. 
Cyanosis 
Homozygous (major) 

thalassaemia 
Tachycardia 
Murmur 
Hypercalcemia 
Failure to thrive 
Acute heart failure 

29.2 
20.8 
12.5 

8.3 
8.3 
8.3 
4.2 
4.2 
4.2 

One case requJrlng an additional small 
dose of propranolol suffered two relapses of 
supraventricular paroxysmal tachycardia and 
his electrocardiogram showed the Wolf
Parkinson-White syndrome. 

We wish to thank the School Medical 
Officers for their cooperation, Dr. T. Agius 
Ferrante, the Senior Paediatrician, for refer
ring his cases to the Unit and for his con
stant encouragement, and Dr. Edwin Bes
terman and Mr. Lance Bromley of St. Mary's 
Hospital, London for their helpful advice. 
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