A STUDY OF HEART DISEASE IN CHILDREN IN MALTA

VICTOR CAPTUR M.D., B.Sc., F.A.C.C.

JOHN RIZZO-NAUDI M.D., B.Sc., M.R.C.P.(EDIN.)

St. Luke's Hospital, Malta.

This paper is based on a study of 352 children referred to the Paediatric Cardiology Unit, St. Luke's Hospital, since its inception in January, 1966, until 16th September, 1968.

All children were examined by at least two physicians. The usual clinical diagnostic criteria and methods, including radiology and electrocardiography, were used in assessing the cases. In some the clinical diagnosis has been confirmed at operation or during catheterisation and angiocardiography carried out at St. Mary's Hospital, London

This Unit receives the vast majority of heart cases in children in Malta and these cases may be taken as a fair representation of heart disease in Maltese children.

,The purpose of this study is to compare the incidence of the various cardiac anomalies. congenital or acquired, in a small island like Malta with that of other countries, while a study has also been made of the presenting symptoms and other relevant clinical features.

The total number of children seen and their diagnosis is seen in Table 1. The largest

TABLE 1

Total number of infants and children referred to the paediatric cardiology unit during period January 1966 - September 1963 and their diagnostic classification

Classif:cation	No. of	Percentage
	Cases	
Congenital heart disease	159	45.2
Rheumatic heart disease	14	21.0
Cardiomegaly	24	6.8
"Innocent murmurs"	44	12.5
Paroxysmal tachycardia	5	1.4
Sinus tachycardia	7	2.0
Thymic hyperplasia	35	9.9
Normal hearts	4	1.1
Total	352	

number of cases (159 or 45.2%) were congenital while the next most frequent condition was Rheumatic heart disease (74 or 21%). The remainder are made up of a miscellaneous group and included 44 children (12.5%) who are being followed up for so-called "innocent systolic murmurs", 35 infants (9.9%) who were found to have thymic hyperplasia and 24 (6.8%) with cardiomegaly, still under investigation.

The frequency of the different congenital anomalies studied at the Unit is shown in Table 2. A very high incidence of ventricular septal defects (44.7%) was found in our series. This agrees with the studies of Perry (1931) and Muir and Brown (1934)

TABLE 2
Percentage distribution of the different congenital anomalies

Type of Defect	No. of	Percentage
, ,	Cases	
Ventricular septal defect	71	44.7
Tetralogy of Fallot	22	13.8
Atrial septal defect	15	9.4
Pulmonary stenosis	12	7.5
Aortic stenosis	11	6.9
Patent ductus arteriosus	5	3.1
Coarctation	1	0.63
V.S.D. + P.S.	6	3.8
V.S.D. + A.S.D.	3	1.9
V.S.D. + P.D.A.	2	8.0
A.S.D. + P.S.	2	8.0
Fallot + P.D.A.	1	0.63
V.S.D. + A.I.	1	0.63
Dextrocardia	1	0.63
Eisenmenger	1	0.63
Persistent Truncus	1	0.63
Single Ventricle	1	0.63
Tricuspid Atresia	1	0.63
R-Sided Aortic Arch	1	0.63
Idiopathic Dilatation of P.A.	1	0.63
Total	159	

TABLE 3
Percentage distribution of different malformations in infants and children (Comparison of different series)

Type of defect	Keith Et al. (1958)	Stuckey (1954)	Hay (19 6 3)	Present series (1968)
Ventricular septal defect	25	20	28	44.7
Patent Ductus Arteriosus	17	18	14	3.5
Atrial Septal Defect	7	11	15	9.4
Pulmonary Stenosis	7	8.6	17	6.9
Tetralogy of Fallot	11	15	4	13.8
Aoritc Stenosis	4	-	12	6.9
Coarctation	6	3.7	2.5	0.63
Transposition	8	-	_	_
Tricuspid Atresia	3		0.3	0.63
Truncus	1	-		0.63
All others	11		7.2	11.5
No. of Cases	Not Given	426	291	159

who studied school children. but other series shown in Table 3 give much lower figures (20 - 28%). The high incidence of V.S.D. in our series might be due partly to the lower incidence of symptomless anomalies such as patent ductus arteriosus or coarctation who are still undiagnosed and have not yet come forward or who have presented themselves to physicians seeing older patients. Many

TABLE 4.01
Presenting symptoms in congenital heart disease

No. of Cases	Presenting Symptom or Sign	Percentage
44	Dysponea	27.6
42	Murmur	26.4
29	Cyanosis	18.2
22	Resp. Tract Infection	13.8
6	Fatigue	3.9
5	Acute heart failure	3.1
4	Failure to thrive	2.5
2	Chest pain	1.25
1	Cardiomegaly	0.6
1	Cong. Oesophageal	
	Atresia	0.6
1	Cough & epistaxis	0.6
1	Routine for R.T.I.	0.6
1	Dizziness	0.6
159	111 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	

children with severe defects who have died in infancy may not have been included in our series. The incidence of atrial septal defect in the series dealing with children and adults is to be noted since this condition can also by symptomless until adult age.

The frequency of the presenting symptoms in the more common congenital heart anomalies is shown in Tables 4.01, 4.02, 4.03, 4.04, 4.05.

The commonest presenting symptoms were dysphoea and cyanosis (18.2%) which is to be expected. Many children (26.4%) were discovered to have a murmur

TABLE 4.02		
Presenting symptoms in		
ventricular septal defect		

No. of Cases	Presenting Symptom or Sign	Percentage
27	Murmur on routine exam.	38.0
20	Dyspnoea	28.2
13	Recurrent U.R.T.I.	18.3
3	Failure to thrive	4.2
3	Fatigue	4.2
5	Acute heart failure	7.0

71 Note Eight of these patients were mongols, one was a cretin.

TABLE 4.03
Presenting symptoms in atrial septal defect

No. of Cases	Presenting Symptom or Sign	Percentage
9	Dyspnoea	60.0
2	Murmur	13.3
2	U.R.T.I.	13.3
1	Fatigue	6.66
1	Failure to thrive	6.66
17	Note Two (2) pt had associated cor defects (cretinism hare-lip). Another had the W.P.W. sy	ng.

on routine examination. Another common mode of presentation was recurrent respiratory tract infection. Unusual but with very interesting presenting symptoms were the 2 children who had aortic valvular stenosis

TABLE 4.04
Presenting symptoms in congenital aortic stenosis

No. of Cases	Presenting Symptom or Sign	Percentage
5	Murmur	45.4
3	Dyspnoea	27.1
2	Chest pain	18.1
1	Fatigue	9.09

Note One patient had gargoylism.

TABLE 4.05
Presenting symptoms in pulmonary stenosis

No. of	Presenting Symptom	Percentage
Cases	or Sign	
6	Murmur	50.0
2	Dyspnoea	16.7
2	U.R.T.I.	16.7
1	Cardiomegaly	8.3
1	Fatigue	8.3
12	Note Two of these patients were sisters).

who complained of chest pain, and the child with congenital heart block whose chief complaint was severe dizziness, a symptom usually associated with adult patients.

An interesting association is V.S.D. with other congenital anomalies, 12.6% of our V.S.D., of whom eight were mongols and the other a cretin, had an associated congenital lesion. This association has also been noted by Silvy (1934) and Evans (1950) who observed that the commonest congenital heart anomaly associated with mongolism was V.S.D.

Table 5.01 shows the different types of rheumatic valvular lesions that make up the 74 cases in this series, while tables 5.02 and 5.03 show the presenting symptoms in mitral insufficiency and mitral stenosis.

TABLE 5.01
Percentage distribution of the different valvular lesions in rheumatic heart disease

Type of	No. of	Percentage
Valvular Lesion	Cases	
Mitral Incompetence	46	62.2
Mitral Stenosis	10	13.5
M.S. c M.I.	8	10.8
Aortic Stenosis	2	2.7
Aortic Incompetence	2	2.7
A.S. c A.I.	2	2.7
Mixed Mitral & Aortic	4	5.4
Total	74	

TABLE 5.02 Presenting symptoms in mitral incompetence

No. of Cases	Presenting Symptom or Sign	Percentage
22	Acute rheumatic fever	47.8
5	U.R.T.I.	10.9
4	Joint pains	8.7
4	Dyspnoea	8.7
4	Acute heart failure	8.7
3	Tonsilllitis	6.52
2	Murmur	4.4
2	Chorea	4.4
46		

TABLE 5.03
Presenting symptoms in mitral stenosis

No. of Cases	Present.ng Symptom or Sign	Percentage
7	Murmur	20.0
2	Dyspnoea	70.0
1	U.R.T.I.	10.0
10		

M.I. very often follows an acute episode of Rh. fever. 22 patients (47.8%) were first seen during an acute attack of Rh. fever. Other less common modes of presentation were joint pains, chorea, recurrent upper respiratory tract infection and acute tonsillitais. Dyspnoea is an uncommon mode of presentation in children (only 8.7%).

The mode of presentation of M.S. on the other hand is very different. As can be expected the number of cases with M.S. is much smaller than that of M.I. cases. However, the few cases seen were all severe cases, two of whom had tight M.S. at the ages of seven and nine, bearing in mind that the usual latent symptom-free period is usually in the region of 19 years (Faul Wood Series). Dyspnoea was by far the commonest presenting symptom (70%).

Of the 74 cases of rheumatic heart disease 50 gave a history of rheumatic fever, 16 had no past history, while 8 suffered from equivalents (sore throats, epistaxis, skin lesions).

Most of the cases classified as "cardiomegaly", "innocent murmurs" and "thymic hyperplasia" are still being followed up and will be the subject of a separate study. Of the five cases of supraventricular paroxysmal tachycardia, four had their attacks terminated by intramuscular deslanoside U.S.P. (Cedilanid).

TABLE 6
Presenting symptoms in cases diagnosed as cardiomegaly — under investigation

No. of Cases	Presenting Symptom or Sign	Percentage
7	Dyspnoea	29.2
5	U.R.T.I.	20.8
3	Cyanosis	12.5
2	Homozygous (major)	
	thalassaemia	8.3
2	Tachycardia	8.3
2	Murmur	8.3
1	Hypercalcemia	4.2
1	Failure to thrive	4.2
1	Acute heart failure	4.2

24

One case requiring an additional small dose of propranolol suffered two relapses of supraventricular paroxysmal tachycardia and his electrocardiogram showed the Wolf-Parkinson-White syndrome.

We wish to thank the School Medical Officers for their cooperation, Dr. T. Agius Ferrante, the Senior Paediatrician, for referring his cases to the Unit and for his constant encouragement, and Dr. Edwin Besterman and Mr. Lance Bromley of St. Mary's Hospital, London for their helpful advice.

References

EVANS, P.R. (1950) Brit. Heart J., 12, 258. HAY, J.D., (1966). Brit. Med. J., 2, 661.

Keith, J.D., Rowe, R.D. and Ulad, P. (1967), Heart Disease in Infancy and Childhood, Macmillan Company, New York.

Muir, D.C. and Brown, J.W. (1934), Arch. Dis. Child., 9, 27.

Perry, C.B. (1931). Bristol Med. Chir. J., 48, 41. SILVY, M. (1934) Mongolisme et malformations cardiaques, Paris.

STUCKEY, D. (1955). Brit. Heart J., 17, 397.

Wood Paul. (1968) Diseases of the Heart and Circulation, Eyre & Spottiswoode, London.